HOLLYWOOD CASINO AT CHARLES TOWN RACES - August 1, 2025 - Race 4
MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE, FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX YEARS OLD. Three Year Olds, 118 Ibs.; Older, 124 Ibs.

Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Lucy's Bob Boy - 1:16.44 - December 11, 2012)

Purse: $30,600

Available Money: $30,600
Value of Race: $30,600 1st $18,276, 2nd $6,092, 3rd $3,046, 4th $1,523, 5th $914, 6th $609, 7th $140
Weather: Cloudy, 72° Track: Sloppy (Sealed)

Off at: 8:42 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

5Jul2s 5cT® 4 Breezing Up (Acosta, J.) [EIE
17Jul25 5CT? 2 Joel's Boy (Araujo, Denis)

3Jul25 3cT? 7 Scar Nose (Chilo, Maximo) &abs
5Jul25 ScT* 1  Zaptastic (Cespedes, Jhorma)

5Jul25 5CT® 3 Chasing the Ladies (Bocachica, Abnel)
31Jan25 °LRL® 6 Dats My Pharaoh (Cruz, Angel)
24Jul25 2CT’ 5  Kurumi Go Go (Espinoza, Alexis)

Fractional Times: 23.33 47.17 1:13.35
(23:84) (26:18) (6:83)

Split Times:
Run-Up: 50 feet

Wgt M/E PP

118
124
118
117
118
124
124

Lb
Lb
Lf
Lb
b

L bf
L bf

g o wWwkF NN B

Final Time: 1:20.18

Start 1/4 1/2
1 ERT 11
2 1 31/2
6 21 1/2 2l
4 62 52
3 1 63
5 42 1/2 43
7 7 7

Fin
1212
21 1/2

47 1/2
5Neck

EQUIBASE

Vv

Odds

1.00*
6.00
7.00
3.30

18.80
5.80

34.80

ideo Race Repla;

Comments

stubborn1/4,kick clear
inside bid,willingly
tested lead1/4,stayed
circled4w1/8,evenly
saved ground,empty str
track3w,weakened str
trailed1/4,no factor

Winner: Breezing Up, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Tom's d'Etat out of Non Negotiable, by Distorted Humor. Foaled Feb 28, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Erin Fisher

Owner: Foxglove Stable
Trainer: Barr, Donald

Total WPS Pool: $42,187

Pgm Horse Win Place Show Wager Type
4 Breezing Up 4.00 2.60 2.20  $1.00 Exacta
2 Joel's Boy 4.60 2.60  $1.00 Trifecta

7  Scar Nose

4.00 $1.00 Superfecta
$2.00 Daily Double
$1.00 Pick 3

Winning Numbers
4-2

4-2-7

4-2-7-1

1-4

3-1-4 (3 correct)

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff
6.80
38.80
66.90
20.00
154.00

Pgm Horse Name

4 Breezing Up

Joel's Boy

Scar Nose
Zaptastic

Chasing the Ladies
Dats My Pharaoh
Kurumi Go Go

g o wE NN

Start

N O whoOoNPR

1/4
Q112
33
J112
67 12
56172
24
2912

1/2 Str
1t 12
32 32
2! 22
55 1/2 45
67 1/2 610
42 1/2 56

7lO 1/2 711

Fin
212
22 1/2
34

47

514 1/2
614 3/4
718314

Pool
34,012
24,950
18,461

5,376

4,350

Trainers: 4 - Barr, Donald; 2 - Ovando, Melvin; 7 - Rangel, Ricardo; 1 - Dollinger-Stehr, Linda; 3 - Smith, Jr., Franklin; 6 - Mancilla, Carlos; 5 - Rangel,

Ricardo

Owners: 4 - Foxglove Stable; 2 - MM Ovando Stable LLC; 7 -Adam Oxendine; 1 -Juan De la Cruz; 3 - Milligan, David and Smith, Jr., Franklin G.; 6 - DAT

Racing Stable; 5 - Arnold, Kenneth and Arnold, Jessica;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
BREEZING UP broke sharp, set a solo pace inside to fat turn, repelled outside bidder around the quarter pole, held a safe margin under steady
encouragement through the final sixteenth. JOEL'S BOY tracked the pace inside down the back stretch, called up inside leaving the quarter pole, smooth
rail journey through the lane, closed in willingly. SCAR NOSE sent start, found stalking position two deep leaving the first turn, given his que approaching
the quarter pole, tested the stubborn leader around the far turn, no match upper, stayed on for the show. ZAPTASTIC raced off the pace inside down the
backside, called up shifted out four wide into the lane, bid evened out through the final sixteenth. CHASING THE LADIES saved ground off the pace, under
urging leaving the quarter pole, came up empty late. DATS MY PHARAOH tracked off the pace three wide into the far turn, bid off the pace leaving the
furlong marker, weakened through the wire. KURUMI GO GO slow into stride, trailer around far turn, never factored late.

®obsDenotes OBS Graduate

[E@@Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=CT&CY=USA&DATE=08/01/2025&RACE=4&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=CT&CY=USA&DATE=08/01/2025&RACE=4&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6840231762&iu=/2542414
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6260881895&iu=/2542414/EQ_Click_Sales_OBS/HorseProfile_Name
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6260881895&iu=/2542414/EQ_Click_Sales_OBS/HorseProfile_Name
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6840231762&iu=/2542414

