HOLLYWOOD CASINO AT CHARLES TOWN RACES - August 1, 2025 - Race 4

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE, FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX YEARS OLD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs.

Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Lucy's Bob Boy - 1:16.44 - December 11, 2012)

Purse: \$30,600

Available Money: \$30,600

Value of Race: \$30,600 1st \$18,276, 2nd \$6,092, 3rd \$3,046, 4th \$1,523, 5th \$914, 6th \$609, 7th \$140

Weather: Cloudy, 72° Track: Sloppy (Sealed)

Off at: 8:42 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic



Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
5Jul25 6CT3	4	Breezing Up (Acosta, J.) VACERTIFIED	118	Lb	4	1	11 1/2	1 ¹	1 ²	12 1/2	1.00*	stubborn1/4,kick clear
17Jul25 ⁵ CT ³	2	Joel's Boy (Araujo, Denis)	124	Lb	2	2	3 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	3 ³	2 ¹ 1/2	6.00	inside bid, willingly
3Jul25 3CT2	7	Scar Nose (Chilo, Maximo) (118	Lf	7	6	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	3 ³	7.00	tested lead1/4,stayed
5Jul25 6CT4	1	Zaptastic (Cespedes, Jhorma)	117	Lb	1	4	6 ²	5 ²	4 ¹	4 ^{7 1/2}	3.30	circled4w1/8,evenly
5Jul25 6CT6	3	Chasing the Ladies (Bocachica, Abnel)	118	b	3	3	5 ¹	6 ³	6 ¹	5 ^{Neck}	18.80	saved ground, empty str
31Jan25 ⁹ LRL ⁵	6	Dats My Pharaoh (Cruz, Angel)	124	L bf	6	5	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ³	5 ⁴	6 ⁴	5.80	track3w,weakened str
24Jul25 ² CT ⁷	5	Kurumi Go Go (Espinoza, Alexis)	124	L bf	5	7	7	7	7	7	34.80	trailed1/4,no factor

Fractional Times: 23.33 47.17 1:13.35 Final Time: 1:20.18

Split Times: (23:84) (26:18) (6:83)

Run-Up: 50 feet

Winner: Breezing Up, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Tom's d'Etat out of Non Negotiable, by Distorted Humor. Foaled Feb 28, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Erin Fisher Owner: Foxglove Stable Trainer: Barr, Donald

Total WPS Pool: \$42,187

Pgm Horse
4 Breezing Up
2 Joel's Boy
7 Scar Nose

Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4.00	2.60	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	4-2	6.80	34,012
	4.60	2.60	\$1.00 Trifecta	4-2-7	38.80	24,950
		4.00	\$1.00 Superfecta	4-2-7-1	66.90	18,461
			\$2.00 Daily Double	1-4	20.00	5,376
			\$1.00 Pick 3	3-1-4 (3 correct)	154.00	4,350

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Past Performance Running Line Preview									
Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin			
4	Breezing Up	1	11 1/2	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ^{2 1/2}			
2	Joel's Boy	2	3^3	3 ²	3 ²	2 ^{2 1/2}			
7	Scar Nose	6	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	2 ²	3 ⁴			
1	Zaptastic	4	6 ⁷ 1/2	5 ⁵ 1/2	4 ⁵	4 ⁷			
3	Chasing the Ladies	3	5 ⁶ 1/2	6 ^{7 1/2}	6 ¹⁰	5 ¹⁴ 1/2			
6	Dats My Pharaoh	5	44	4 ² 1/2	5 ⁶	614 3/4			
5	Kurumi Go Go	7	7 ^{9 1/2}	7 ^{10 1/2}	7 ¹¹	7 ^{18 3/4}			

Trainers: 4 - Barr, Donald; 2 - Ovando, Melvin; 7 - Rangel, Ricardo; 1 - Dollinger-Stehr, Linda; 3 - Smith, Jr., Franklin; 6 - Mancilla, Carlos; 5 - Rangel,

Ricardo

Owners: 4 - Foxglove Stable; 2 - MM Ovando Stable LLC; 7 - Adam Oxendine; 1 - Juan De la Cruz; 3 - Milligan, David and Smith, Jr., Franklin G.; 6 - DAT

Racing Stable; 5 - Arnold, Kenneth and Arnold, Jessica;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

BREEZING UP broke sharp, set a solo pace inside to fat turn, repelled outside bidder around the quarter pole, held a safe margin under steady encouragement through the final sixteenth. JOEL'S BOY tracked the pace inside down the back stretch, called up inside leaving the quarter pole, smooth rail journey through the lane, closed in willingly. SCAR NOSE sent start, found stalking position two deep leaving the first turn, given his que approaching the quarter pole, tested the stubborn leader around the far turn, no match upper, stayed on for the show. ZAPTASTIC raced off the pace inside down the backside, called up shifted out four wide into the lane, bid evened out through the final sixteenth. CHASING THE LADIES saved ground off the pace, under urging leaving the quarter pole, came up empty late. DATS MY PHARAOH tracked off the pace three wide into the far turn, bid off the pace leaving the furlong marker, weakened through the wire. KURUMI GO GO slow into stride, trailer around far turn, never factored late.

◆ ■ Denotes OBS Graduate

WACERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.